

No. 15-838

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT,

Petitioner,

v.

MPHJ TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AND THE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Circuit Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Relevant Claim Does Not Arise Under Patent Law	4
II. The Federal Circuit Is Not Institutionally Designed to Adjudicate State Consumer Protection Law, Making Jurisdictional Limitations Even More Important	8
III. The Jurisdictional Error Demands Correction Even Though the Merits Ruling Favored the Petitioner	11
A. It Is Fundamentally Improper for a Court Without Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Address a Merits Issue at All	12
B. The Merits Ruling Without Jurisdiction Is Thus an Ultra Vires and Unconstitutional Advisory Opinion	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank International</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014)	1
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	12–13
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	7, 10, 14
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	6
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	10
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	14
<i>Globetrotter Software, Inc. v. Elan Computer Group, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	2–7
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013)	10, 14

<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Harmonic Design, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc.</i> <i>v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1944)	13
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)	1
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC</i> <i>v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	1
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	12, 14
<i>Schlesinger</i> <i>v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12–14
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936)	14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	12

(iv)

Vermont v. MPHJ Technology Investments, LLC,
803 F.3d 635 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 5

Zenith Electronics Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.,
182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1 6–7

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1) 7, 14

—— § 1331 7

—— § 1338(a) 7

OTHER SOURCES

Defendant-Appellant’s Appeal Brief, *Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC*, 803 F.3d 635 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 6, 2015) (No. 15-1310) 5

Shubha Ghosh, *Short-Circuiting Contract Law: The Federal Circuit’s Contract Law Jurisprudence and IP Federalism*, 96 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 536 (2014) 9–10

Paul R. Gugliuzza, *Patent Trolls and Preemption*, 101 Va. L. Rev. 1579 (2015) 6, 11

Paul R. Gugliuzza, *Rethinking Federal Circuit Jurisdiction*, 100 Geo. L.J. 1437 (2012) 9–10

H.R. Rep. No. 97-312 (1981)	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Challenge and Reform</i> (1999)	8
<i>The Impact of Patent Assertion Entities on Innovation and the Economy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 113th Cong.</i> (2013)	11
John R. Thomas, <i>Formalism at the Federal Circuit</i> , 52 Am. U. L. Rev. 771 (2003)	9
